Votorantim Cimentos EAA Inversiones, S.L. 1,723   2,263   2,410   2,577

2017 2016

The foreign exchange loss on the conversion of debts, net of income tax and social contribution, recognized as equity valuation
adjustments on December 31, 2017, was R$ 163 (December 31, 2016, gain of R$ 2,033) (Note 25 (e)).

The Company documents and evaluates quarterly the effectiveness of the investment hedge operations, both prospectively
and retrospectively.

6.1.4  Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors affecting the pricing of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, loans and financing and
derivative financial instruments are exposure to the fluctuation of the Dollar, Euro, Turkish lira, New Peruvian Sun, Argentine
Peso and Bolivian interest rates, LIBOR, CDI, US Dollar coupon, commodity prices and electricity purchase and sale contracts.
The scenarios for these factors are prepared using market sources and specialized sources, following the Company's
governance.

The scenarios as of December 31, 2017 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock in the market curves and quotations at December 31, 2017, according to the base scenario
defined by Management for March 31, 2018;

Scenario II - considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at December 31, 2017;

Scenario III - considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at December 31, 2017.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
at December 31, 2017
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

27

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments (i)

Borrowing and

related parties (i)

Changes

from

2017

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD   5,365   14,170 (*)   1,147 USD million -3.8%   61   403   806   (403)   (806)   401   2,628   5,256   (2,628)   (5,256)

EUR   206   2,934   -5.4%   (1)   (3)   1   3   148   682   1,364   (682)   (1,364)

PEN   81   -4.5%   (3)   (19)   (38)   19   38   (4)   (20)   (40)   20   40

BOB   17   396   -2.4%   9   95   189   (95)   (189)

TRY   129   267   0.4%   1   (32)   (65)   32   65   (1)   34   69   (34)   (69)

ARS   127   0.8%   1   (32)   (64)   32   64

Interest rates

BRL - CDI   6,144   4,456   3,768 BRL million   (25)   (49)   25   50   9   18   (8)   (17)

USD - LIBOR   839   2,118 USD million -2 bps   (4)   (9)   4   9   2   5   (2)   (5)

US Dollar coupon   1,121 USD million 3 bps   (1)   18   36   (17)   (33)   (3)   (7)   3   7

Price of commodities

Zinc   435,720 ton -2.9%   50   196   393   (196)   (393)   (2)   (8)   (16)   8   16

Aluminum   190,995 ton   2   3   (2)   (3)   78   309   618   (309)   (618)

Copper   -11.8%

Silver   503 k oz () thousand 5.2%   1   2   (1)   (2)   4   7   (4)   (7)

Firm commitment - electric energy

Sale and purchase agreements - fair value   114 BRL million   4   7   (4)   (8)

(*) Considers baskets of currencies

()   k*oz - Ounces troy

Derivative financial

instruments/As per unit

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenarios II & III

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, related parties and borrowing notes, as the analysis only covers the most

significant currencies and the interest rates cover only the principal value.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
at December 31, 2017
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated